' Rule’ 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

The Green Drinks Company Limited 05088162

In the Court case number
In The High Court of Justice Bnistol District No 512 of 2012
Registry

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full I (a)
name(s) and Simon Ashley Rowe
address{es) of Milsted Langdon LLP
administrator(s) One Redcliff Street
Bristol
BS1 6NP

Admimistrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To.2
-

// % {3) 26 February 2013

(b) Insert date {b} 23 November 2012

Signed /%‘\ T

Administrator o

Dated {/jé&/{
/7

THURSDAY

Y

07/03/2013 #206
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




ADMINISTRATOR’S FINAL PROGRESS REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD
23 NOVEMBER 2012 TO 26 FEBRUARY 2013

THE GREEN DRINKS COMPANY LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

26 FEBRUARY 2013




THE GREEN DRINKS COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

—

Statutory Information
Admunstrator’s Proposals
Progress of the Admimistration
Administrator’s Remuneration
Administrator's Expenses
Investigations

Unrealised Assets

Qutcome for Creditors

o o0 1y i R W N

Creditors' Rights

—
=

Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 23 November 2012 to 26 February 2013 and
Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 24 May 2012 1o 26
February 2013

B Time analysis for the period 23 November 2012 to 26 February 2013 and a cumulative
balance for the period from 24 May 2012 to 26 February 2013

C  Outcome Statement as at 26 February 2013

D  Additional information i relation to Administrator's fees pursuant to Statement of

Insotvency Practice 9

Admanestrator’s Final Progress Report




THE GREEN DRINKS COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.0

11

12

13

14

15

2.0

21

Statutory Information

I was appointed Admunistrator of The Green Dninks Company Limited (the
Company) on 24 May 2012  The applicaton for the appointment of an

Administrator was made by the Directors

This Administration 1s being handled by Milsted Langdon LLP, situated at One
Redchff Street, Bnstol, BS1 6NP

The Administration 1s registered 1n the In The High Court of Justice, Bristol District

Registry, under reference No 512 of 2012

The trading address of the Company was Suite 2/3 Basepoint Business Cenire,
QOakfield Close, Tewkesbury, Gloucestershire, GL20 85D

The registered office of the Company 1s One Redchiff Street, Bristol, BS1 6NP and
its registered number 15 05088162

Administrator’s Proposals

As previously advised, the Adminmistrator must perform his functions with the

purpose of achieving one of the following objectives
. rescuing the Company as a going concern,

. achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration),

or

. realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or

preferenual creditors

Administrator’s Final Progress Report




THE GREEN DRINKS COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

22

23

24

25

3.0

31

32

33

34

341

Inially 1t was the intention of the directors to present creditors with proposals for a
Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”) to rescue the Company as a going

concern As previously advised no proposals were put forward to creditors

Consequently, the objective became achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up (without

first being 1n Admunistration)

The strategy for achieving this objective was detailed in my proposals and was to
market and sell the assets of the Company for the highest possible value This would

offer the best return to creditors

As creditors will recall the sale of the Company’s assets was completed on 5

November 2012

Progress of the Administration

Attached at Appendix A 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from
23 November 2012 to 26 February 2013

My previous progress report provided extensive details of the sale of the Company’s
assets and a detailled analysis of the progress and considerations that had been

undertaken

The only outstanding matters 1dentified 1in my progress report was the payment due
to preferential credttors, clearance from HM Revenue and Customs 1n respect of any
tax 1ssues and liabihties and collection of the Buyer’s Premium that was due to be

paid to my agents following the sale of the Company’s assets
Corporation Tax

I wrote to HM Revenue and Customs on 21 December 2012 and submitted my final
Corporation Tax payment I advised them of my intention io close the
Admimstration and requested that they contact me within 21 days should they have

any objection

Admimstrator’s Final Progress Repon




THE GREEN DRINKS COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

342

343

344

35

351

352

353

354

355

356

I had onginally feared that there would have been a tax liability in respect of the

realisation of the 1ntellectual property

However, having investigated the matter further with my tax colleagues we were able
to mutigate this by offsetting the gain against losses the Company had suffered

elsewhere

VAT was required to be charged on the sale of the assets and I have completed the

requisite returns and made the payment to HM Revenue and Customs
Buyer’s Premium

Creditors’ may also recall that a buyer’s premium of £42,000 remained outstanding,

this premium was payable to my agents on the sale of the Company’s assets

My agents have requested payment of this outstanding amount on a number of

occasions and the purchaser has tailed to make the requisite payment

Consequently, my agents 1ssued a Statutory Demand demanding payment of the

cutstanding sums

Solicitors representing the purchaser have made an application to the Court to have

this Statutory Demand set aside

Despite s application the purchaser has provided £33,428 to my solicitors to be held

pending settlement

A Court hearning date of 5 March 2012 has been listed to hear this matter and I will

inform credttors of the outcome of this in the Liquidation process

Adrmimstrator’'s Final Progress Report




THE GREEN DRINKS COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.6

361

362

363

364

365

3.7

371

372

373

374

375

Legal Action

Following the 1ssuing of the Statutory Demand by my agents for the outstanding
buyer's premium, a Statutory Demand was 1ssued by Pouchlink Limited who 1s the
purchaser of the Company’s assets This Statutory Demand was 1ssued against me

personally acting as Administrator

This demand related to an accusation that [ had failed to deliver up the assets of the

Company and sought payment of £120,001 20

It was necessary for me to instruct solicitors to contest these accusations, as I had
made available to the purchaser all available assets and there was no legitimacy in

the claims made

My Solicitor’s responded on my behalf and made an application to have the Statutory

Demand set aside
The Statutory demand was subsequently withdrawn
Premises

At the time of my appointment the Company had 4 units at the Basepoint Business

Centre 1n Tewkesbury

These umts were imbially maintained and the habilities met as an expense of the

Administration process

The units contained a large amount of stock and machinery and shortly after my
appoimntment 1 condensed the 1tems held mto 3 units and gave notice to the landlord

on the 4™ unit

Following the sale of the assets all umts have now been cleared and I gave notice to

the landlord

The landlord has now taken possesston of all the premises that the Company
occupied and all habilities 1n respect of rent and rates have been paid This can be

seen on the attached Receipts and Payments accounts at Appendix A

Adruinistrator’s Final Progress Repon




THE GREEN DRINKS COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

376

4.0

41

42

43

44

45

46

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP 13), I would advise

you that no assets were sold to any of the directors of the Company

Administrator’s Remuneration

Creditors approved that the basts of the Administrator’s remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the

Admnistration

The Admimstrator’s time costs between 23 November 2012 and 26 February 2013
are £19,148 30 This represents 156 51 hours at an average rate of £122 35 per hour
Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade during this final period 1n respect of the costs fixed by

reference to time properly spent by me 1n managing the Administration

Appendix B also shows a cumulative total for the period from 24 May 2012 to 26
February 2013

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional information 1n relation to this firm’s policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-

out rates by staff grade

Since the date of my last progress report, the following Category 2 disbursements

have been incurred

¢ Faxes £100
¢ Photocopying £10 00
¢ Mailing fee £59 25

The fees drawn since 23 November 2012 are £8,604 78 plus disbursements of
£60 50 As creditors are aware 1n my last progress report I undertook to draw no
more than the £100,000 notwithstanding that costs were likely to exceed this As a
consequence no further fees will be drawn from the estate and the balance will be

written off

Admmstrator’s Final Progress Report




THE GREEN DRINKS COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

47

48

The costs incurred 1n this period were as follows

Heading Brief description Cost
Regulatory and These are items which I am requred to
Statutory undertake as Admunistrator
obhgations £7,272 35

Sale of assets

Dealing with the collection of the buyer’s
premuum and handover of assets and records
following the sale £2,243 64

Creditors Queries and requests from creditors The

agreement and payment of preferential

claims from the employees of the Company £9,632 31
Total £19,148 30

My regulatory body also suggests that the time spent and costs incurred should be

shown 1n a prescribed format and this 15 attached at Appendix B This shows the

time spent under more generic headings Below I have provided a description of the

type of work involved n this particular administration

Description Explanation
Admimstration This time relates to the admunistrative duties undertaken by me
& Planning and my staff It includes all statutory duties in respect of our

obligations to the Court, Companies House and periodic reviews
It also includes time spent attending to tax and VAT 1ssues

Investigations

This relates to time spent investigating the Company’s affairs
and considering and completing my report on the directors’
conduct to the department of Business Innovation and Skills

Realisations

This represents time spent dealing with the sale of the Company’s
assets and dealing with matters arising from the sale

Creditors

This time relates to dealing with creditors’ claims and other
general enquinies and correspondence As well as assessing the
validity of those claims which can be paid as part of the
Administration, preferential and secured

A copy of ‘A Creditors’” Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees’ 1s available on request or can

be downloaded from http //www mulsted-langdon co uk/docs/Creditors-Guide-To-

Administrators-Fees-2012 pdf

Administrator’s Final Progress Report




THE GREEN DRINKS COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.0

51

6.0

61

7.0

71

8.0

g1

82

Administrator’s Expenses

Between 23 November 2012 and 26 February 2013 the following expenses have

been incurred and paid these relate to the matters referred to above

Description Incurred Paud Outstanding

Legal Fees £6,338 £6,338 Nil

Total £6,338 £6,338 Nil
Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disquahficaton Act 1986 1 have
submutted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department
for Business Innovation & Skills (B1S) As this 1s a confidential report, 1 am not able

to disclose the contents

Unrealised Assets

I would confirm that all assets have now been reahsed with the exception of the
balance of the buyer’s premium that remains outstanding and the cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix A reflects the position on both
realisations achieved and payments discharged during the course of the

Administration as well as those during this final period

Outcome for Creditors

An Outcome Statement as at 26 February 2013 1s attached at Appendix C

Secured Creditors

As previously advised the amounts owing to the secured creditor have now been

settled and the debenture has been released

Admimstrator’s Final Progress Report




THE GREEN DRINKS COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

83

84

85

9.0

91

92

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims 1s detailed below

Employee claims (Total 7,093 79 7.359 66
number of claims = 5)

Department for Bustness
Innovahon &  Skills
(BIS)

481576 4,845 34

Preferenual creditors were paid 1n full on 24 January 2013
Unsecured Creditors

I have recerved claims totalling £2,833,072 72 from 30 creditors I have not recetved
claims from 11 creditors whose debts total £15,834 68 as per the Company’s

statement of affairs

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors) may
request m writing that the Admnistrator provide further information about his
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been

1temised 1n this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress
report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the
basis fixed for the Adminmistrator’s remuneration and/or the remuneration charged or
the expenses ncurred by the Admmstrator as set out in this progress report are

CXCE8S1vVE

Admrstrator s Final Progress Repornt




THE GREEN DRINKS COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

10.0 Ending the Administration

101 Following the submission of the requsite paperwork on 26 February 2013 the
Company has now moved from Administration to Liquidation n order to undertake a

distribution to creditors

102 The Admmstrator was discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(3) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appomntment as

Administrator ceasing to have effect on 26 February 2013

For and on behalf of
The Green Drinks Company Limited

Simon Rowe
Former Administrator

Admumstrator’s Final Progress Report




THE GREEN DRINKS COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 23 November 2012 to 26 February
2013 and Cumulative Receipts and Payments for Period from 24 May 2012 to 26
February 2013.

Admimstrator’s Final Progress Report




The Green Drinks Company Limited

(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/11/2012 From 24/05/2012
of Affairs To 26/02/2013 To 26/02/2013
SECURED ASSETS
249,997 00 Intelleciual property NIL 249,997 00
NIL 249,997 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(100,000 00) Syndicate of investors NIL 100,000 00
NIL (100,000 00}
ASSET REALISATIONS
100,000 00 Stock 10,000 00 100,000 00
24,000 00 Book debts NIL 10,219 40
Seller's records NIL 100
SVA Agreement NIL 100
Goodwill and Business Name NIL 100
Insurance refund NIL 5971
80,000 00 Cash at bank NIL 78,891 51
Cash a1 office NIL 27961
Council Tax Refund NIL 33873
Bank interest gross 3611 121 49
10,036 11 189,913 45
COST OF REALISATIONS
Spectfic bond NIL 40000
Pre-Appointment fees NIL 2,000 00
Pre-Appointment expenses NIL 41 00
(80,000 00) Office holder's fees 8,604 78 100,000 00
Office holder's expenses 48 70 1,162 97
Counsel Fees NIL 4,975 00
Agents/Valuers fees 10,000 00 10,600 00
Solicitors disbursements 1 00 29103
{25,000 00) Legal fees 6,338 00 49,691 00
Corporation tax 2420 24 20
Statutory advertising NIL 153 00
Rates and rent 1,320 72 17,657 23
Insurance of assets 22 41 43617
Wages & salanes NIL 2,753 125
PAYE & NI 1,617 70 1,617 70
(27,977 51) (191,202 55)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Natonal Insurance Fund 481576 481576
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NI) 2,689 31 2,689 3]
Employees 7,093 79 7,093 79
(12,205 00) Redundancy Payments Office NIL NIL
(14,598 86) (14,598 86)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(606,889 13) Trade & expense creditors NIL NIL
{93,000 00} Employees NIL NIL
(24,679 32) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
HM Revenue & Customs {(PAYE/NID) 1,617 70 NIL
(2,000,000 00) Finasucre Loan NIL NIL
1,617 70 NIL
Page | of 2 [P§ SQL Ver 504 05 March 2013 17 25




The Green Drinks Company Limited

{In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/11/2012 From 24/05/2012
of Affairs To 26/02/2013 To 26/02/2013
DISTRIBUTIONS

(2,805 00) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL

NIL NIL

(2,490,581.45) (30,922.56) 134,109 04
REPRESENTED BY

Vat receivable 1,267 60

Bank 1 Current 132,841 44

134,10%.04

Notes

This estate 15 VAT registered and therefore VAT should be recoverable

The toliowing dividends have been paid to creditors,

Page 2 0f 2

Preferenual Distribution pad on 08/01/2013 of 100p 1n £

[PS SQL Ver 504

Simon Ashley Rowe
Administrator

05 March 2013 1725



THE GREEN DRINKS COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION '

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the period 23 November 2012 to 26 February 2013 and Cumulative
Time Analysis for the Period from 24 May 2012 to 26 February 2013,

Admumstrator's Final Progress Report




5¢ Tl

98 Ctl
9L LI
00 Sl
ooctl

(3) 29ey

0SPIOITI
13 €8L°101
6t T8

144
ST 65
0001
ol

0t 8PI'61

1£ 2£9'6
6L 111T
YA

SETLT'L

®

AHnop “8ay 1502 [R)OL

SISA[eUR payIene ay) 29 ases|d aaoqe sauodares sy jo uoneurjdxs papmap atow e 10 g N

[E10] puey)
IS961  S¥ Sl o Ll
05 ZL o S5 8S
€6 Ll 861 9 ¢l
Sl 000 Sl
£6 v9 sotl GG 8t
1yes yoddng oissajoad

[EI0 ], JURISISSY 25 I3

sl vl

00¢C
€60
000
170!

JaSeuepy Jaupieg

1051

£S (1
gel
000
€1z

(s)pouad snotaand woly junoury
SIUSWASINGSTP [RI0L

Kousafosu]) Juawadeue |y 2AIYIY
{Aouanfosuy) 29 Suijrey
Buiddoomoyg

SaXE]

SIUALIASINGSI(]

sum [eo,

SIONPaID)
SUOBSI[EFY

SUOTIPSNS3AU]

guiuuejd 2 uonensIUNUPY

dnoad adaey)H

€107 A1enagaq 97 03 T[0T J3quidsoN €7 poriad ayy 104

sis{[eue JUdUSINGSIp pue au |,
pajur| Aueduwo)) SHULI(] UL Y],




THE GREEN DRINKS COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Outcome Statement as at 26 February 2013 Appendix C

Admenustrator s Final Progress Repon




The Green Drinks Company Limited Appendix C
Estimated Outcome Statement within the Administration

Statement Future Estimated
of Affairs Balance Movement Qutcome Total
£ £ £ £ £
Secured Assels
Intellectual property 172,438 249,997 0 249,997
249,997
Secured Creditors
Syndicate of Investors (100,000) (100,000) 0 (100,000}
(100,000}
Surplus c/d 149,997
Asset Realisations
Stock (1inc machines) 100,000 0 100,000
Other assets 3 0 3
[nsurance refund 60 0 60
Book debis 24,000 10,219 0 10,219
Cash at bank 80,000 78,892 0 78,892
Cash at office 280 0 280
Council Tax Refund 339 0 339
Bank interest gross 121 0 121
Secured Asset Surplus b/d 149,997
339912
Cost of Realisations
Specific bond 400 0 400
Pre-appointment costs 2,000 0 2,000
Pre-appointment expenses 41 41
Office holder's fees 100,000 0 100,000
Office holder's disbursements 1,163 0 i,163
Cousel's tees 4975 ¢ 4,975
Solicitor's disbursements 291 0 291
Solicitor's fees 49,691 0 49,691
Statutory advertising 153 0 153
Rates and rent 17,657 0 17,657
Insurance of assets 436 0 436
Wages & salanes 2,753 0 2,753
PAYE/NI 1,618 0 1,618
Corporation tax 24 o 24
Agent's fees 10,000 0 10,000
(191,203)
148,709
Preferential Creditors
Redundancy Payments Office (12,205) 14,599 0 14,599
(14,599

Balance transferred to Liguidation 134,110




-

Estimate of Outcome within the liquidation

Asset Realisattons
Balance from admimstration
Buyer's premium

Cost of Realisations
Specific bond

Agent's fee (balance)

Office holder's fees

Office holder’s disbursements

Unsecured Creditors

Trade & expense creditors
Employees

HM Revenue & Customs (VAT)
Holding company

Statement
of Affairs
£

(606,389}
(93,000}
(24,679)

(2,000,000)

Future Estimated

Movement
£

134,110
35,000

250
11,750
15,000

500

36,527
5,862
1,194

98,028

Outcome Total
£ £
134,110
35,000
169,110
250
11,750
15,000
500
(27,500)
141,610
36,527
5,862
1,194
98,028
(141,610)

0




ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE APPENDIX D
OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF
INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

1. Staff Allecation and the use of Sub-contractors

1 1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

1 2 The consuitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on
the anucipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenience
requirements of the assignment QOur charge out rate schedule below provides details
of all grades of staff and their experience level

1 3 We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case
2. Professional Advisors
21 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have

also indhcated alongside, the basis our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to
review on a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Veale Wasbrough Vizards (legal advice)  Hourly rate and disbursements
Insolvency Risk Services (1nsurance) Fixed charge

Time costs and 2 5% commussion on
the uphft from the reserve for finding
the successful bidder

Edward  Symmons  (valuation and
disposal advice)

22 Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our
fee arrangement with them




‘P

3. Disbursements

31 Category | disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally
comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the
case, such as case advernsing, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and
document storage  Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses
mcurred by personnel 1n connection with the case

32 Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are the costs
which are directly referable to the appointment 1n question but are not payments
which are made to an independent third party and may include shared or allocated
costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such
as internal room hire, faxes and photocopying

33 We would advise that Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm at
the following rates

Disbursement Charge
Faxes 50p per sheet
Internal room hire for creditors’ meetings £70
Mailing fees (including postage) - Large 75p per mailed pack
Mailing fees (including postage) - Small 50p per mailed pack
Mileage 40p per mile
Photocopies 10p per sheet

4. Charge-out Rates

4 1 A schedule of our charge-out rates for this assignment s detailed below These rates
are reviewed on an annual basis but there have been no matenal increases 1n these
rates since the commencement of this case

£/hr
Partners 220-240
Managers and Administrators 84-168
Other admimstrative staff 28-63

4 2 Please note that this firm records 1ts tme tn minimum units of 1 minute
5. Creditors’ Guide to Fees

51 A Creditors’ Guide to the manner 1n which remuneration charged in this case and the
rules relaiing to this area are detailled in the guides available on our website at
hup #www milsted-langdon co ub/specialisms/inselvency/creduors-gumdes-to-
remunectation/




